

No. 17-532

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
District Court Of Wyoming,
Sheridan County**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS, *ET AL.* AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

MARC D. SLONIM
Counsel of Record
BETH BALDWIN
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT
2101 Fourth Avenue
Suite 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 448-1230
mslonim@ziontzchestnut.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

Bad River Band of the Lake Superior
Tribe of Chippewa (Wisconsin)

Bay Mills Indian Community (Michigan)

Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa (Minnesota)

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa
and Chippewa Indians (Michigan)

Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife
Commission (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin)

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians (Wisconsin)

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians (Wisconsin)

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians (Michigan)

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community (Michigan)

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe (Minnesota)

Mole Lake Sokaogon Chippewa Community (Wisconsin)

Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians (Wisconsin)

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians (Michigan)

St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin (Wisconsin)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN ADOPTING ITS CLEARLY-CONTEM- PLATED-EVENT STANDARD, THE WYO- MING DISTRICT COURT MISREAD <i>MILLE</i> <i>LACS</i>	5
II. THE CROW TREATY EXPRESSLY IDEN- TIFIES THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THE HUNTING RIGHT TERMI- NATES AND STATEHOOD IS NOT AMONG THEM.....	8
III. THE STATE’S INTERESTS IN NATURAL RESOURCES PROVIDE NO BASIS ON WHICH TO IMPLY THAT THE CROW HUNTING RIGHT TERMINATED AT STATEHOOD.....	13
IV. THIS COURT’S CONSERVATION-NECESSITY DOCTRINE RECONCILES OFF-RESERVA- TION HUNTING, FISHING AND GATHER- ING RIGHTS WITH STATE INTERESTS AND CREATES INCENTIVES FOR TRIBES TO CONSERVE NATURAL RESOURCES IN COOPERATION WITH FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCIES	19
A. The Conservation-Necessity Standard ...	19
B. Tribal Regulation and Cooperative Man- agement.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Great Lakes Fishing Rights in Michigan	22
2. Hunting, Fishing and Gathering Rights in Wisconsin.....	24
3. Hunting, Fishing and Gathering Rights in Minnesota.....	29
4. Inland Hunting, Fishing and Gathering Rights in Michigan	30
5. Gathering Rights within the National Forests.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	14
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	12
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Dep't of Game v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	17
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	18
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 96 (1928).....	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Gearlds</i> , 234 U.S. 422 (1914)	18
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1233 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	21
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983), appeal dismissed and cert. denied sub nom. <i>Besadny v. Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 464 U.S. 805 (1983).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1034 (W.D. Wis. 1989).....	26
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 775 F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Wis. 1991).....	25
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 769 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 74-cv-313-bbc, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139294 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 13, 2015)	29
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wisconsin</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1284 (W.D. Wis. 1994)	25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	11
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	12
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 861 F. Supp. 784 (D. Minn. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	21, 29
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Minn. 1997)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	12
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	11
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>Scott v. Lattig</i> , 227 U.S. 229 (1913)	9
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	15
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	14
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. 526 (1840)	9
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979), <i>aff’d in part and modified in part</i> , 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>substantially aff’d</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	14, 15, 16, 34
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	19
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Hitchcock</i> , 201 U.S. 202 (1906)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	9
---------------------------------------	---

TREATIES

Treaty with the Crow Indians, 15 Stat. 649 (1868).....	5
---	---

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 175.41	26
---------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

Chippewa Ottawa Resource Authority, <i>Commercial, Subsistence and Recreational Fishing Regulations for the 1836 Treaty Ceded Waters of Lakes Superior, Huron, and Michigan</i> (rev’d April 3, 2017), available at http://www.1836cora.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/04/CORA-Regulations-Revised-April-3-2017.pdf	23
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Voigt Model Off-Reservation Conservation Code (rev'd April 2018), <i>available at</i> http://www. glifwc.org/Regulations/VoigtModelCode.2018. internal.links.pdf	25
OTHER MATERIALS	
2009 Wis. Senate J. Res. 40 (June 30, 2009)	27
<i>Chippewa Intertribal Agreement Governing Resource Management and Regulation of Off-Reservation Treaty Rights in the Ceded Territory</i> (n.d.), <i>available at</i> https://www. glifwc.org/Recognition_Affirmation/Intertribal_ CoManagement_Agreement.pdf	26
<i>Elk (omashkooz in Ojibwe) Returning to Ceded Territory, Mazina'igan</i> (GLIFWC, Odanah, WI) Fall 2017, <i>available at</i> http://www.glifwc.org/ Mazinaigan/Fall2017/index.html?page=12	28
GLIFWC, <i>Admin Rep. 15-06, Manoomin (Wild Rice) Abundance and Harvest in Northern Wisconsin in 2013</i> (May 2015), <i>available at</i> https://data.glifwc.org/archive.bio/Administrative %20Report%2015-6.pdf	28
Mich. Dep't of Natural Resources, <i>2007 Inland Consent Decree FAQs</i> , <i>available at</i> https:// www.michigan.gov/documents/dnr/2007_Inland_ Consent_Decree_FAQs_9.28.17_604502_7.pdf	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MOU Regarding Tribal—USDA Forest Service Relations on National Forest Lands within the Ceded Territory in Treaties of 1836, 1837, and 1842</i> (March 2012), available at https://www.fs.fed.us/spf/tribalrelations/documents/agreements/mou_amd2012wAppendixes.pdf	32
Stipulation and Order (Consent Decree), <i>United States v. Michigan</i> , No. 2:73-CV-26 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2000), ECF No. 1458	23
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Michigan</i> , No. 2:73-CV-26 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2007), ECF No. 1799	31
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Casting Light Upon the Waters: A Joint Fishery Assessment of the Wisconsin Ceded Territory</i> (1991).....	26
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Fishery Status Update in the Wisconsin Treaty Ceded Waters</i> (6th ed. 2013), available at https://www.glifwc.org/publications/pdf/FisheryStatus2013.pdf	27
